COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

§

COUNTY ADDENDUM FOR PURCHASE OF GOODS AND SERVICES DURING COVID-19 OPERATIONS

(Federal Emergency Management Agency "FEMA" Requirements)

Important Notice: County Purchase Orders and Agreements constitute expenditures of public funds, and all vendors are hereby placed on notice that such procurement is subject to the extent authorized by Federal and Texas law, including but not limited to Federal Emergency Management Agency Rules and Regulations, Tex. Const. art. XI, § 7, the Texas Government Code, the Texas Local Government Code, the Texas Transportation Code, the Texas Health & Safety Code, and Opinions of the Texas Attorney General relevant to local governmental entities.

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between **Williamson** County, Texas (hereinafter "Customer" or "The County" or "Williamson County"), a political subdivision of the State of Texas, acting herein by and through its governing body, and Freeit Data Solutions (hereinafter "Vendor"). Customer agrees to engage Vendor as an independent Contractor, to assist in providing certain goods or operational services pursuant to the following terms, conditions, and restrictions:

I.

<u>Incorporated Documents</u>: This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties and may not be modified or amended other than by a written instrument executed by both parties. Documents expressly incorporated (as if copied in full) into this Agreement include the following:

- A. Vendor Quote dated 7/2/2020;
- B. Vendor Sales Agreement;
- C. Williamson County Agreement Addendum; and
- D. Any necessary insurance certificates.

Where there is any conflict between this Addendum and any of the abovereferenced Agreement documents or incorporated documents, the terms of this Addendum shall control. <u>No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity or Powers</u>: Nothing in this Agreement will be deemed to constitute a waiver of sovereign immunity or powers of Customer, the Williamson County Commissioners Court, or the Williamson County Judge.

III.

<u>Compliance with All Laws</u>: Vendor agrees and will comply with any and all local, state or federal requirements with respect to the goods or services rendered.

IV.

Good Faith: Vendor agrees to act in good faith in the performance of the Agreement relevant to this Agreement.

V.

Relationship of the Parties: Each party to this Agreement, in the performance of this Agreement, shall act in an individual capacity and not as agents, employees, partners, joint ventures or associates of one another. The employees or agents of one party shall not be deemed or construed to be the employees or agents of the other party for any purposes whatsoever.

VI.

<u>Texas Law Applicable to Indemnification and Limitation of Liability</u>: All indemnifications or limitations of liability shall be to the extent authorized under Texas law.

VII.

Payment: Payment for goods and services shall be governed by Chapter 2251 of the Texas Government Code. An invoice shall be deemed overdue the 31st day after the later of (1) the date The County receives the goods under the Agreement; (2) the date the performance of the service under the Agreement is completed; or (3) the date the Williamson County Auditor receives an invoice for the goods or services. Interest charges for any overdue payments shall be paid by The County in accordance with Texas Government Code Section 2251.025. More specifically, the rate of interest that shall accrue on a late payment is the rate in effect on September 1 of The County's fiscal year in which the payment becomes due. The said rate in effect on September 1 shall be equal to the sum of one percent (1%); and (2) the prime rate published in the Wall Street Journal on the first day of July of the preceding fiscal year that does not fall on a Saturday or Sunday.

VIII.

<u>Termination for Convenience</u>: This agreement may be terminated at any time at the option of either party, without future or prospective liability for performance upon giving thirty (30) days written notice thereof. In the event of termination, The County will only be liable for its pro rata share of services rendered and goods received.

IX.

Right to Audit: Vendor agrees that Customer or its duly authorized representatives shall, until the expiration of three (3) years after final payment under this Agreement, have access to and the right to examine and photocopy any and all books, documents, papers and records of Vendor which are directly pertinent to the services to be performed under this Agreement for the purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions. Vendor agrees that Customer shall have access during normal working hours to all necessary Vendor facilities and shall be provided adequate and appropriate workspace in order to conduct audits in compliance with the provisions of this section. Customer shall give Vendor reasonable advance notice of intended audits. In no circumstances will Vendor be required to create or maintain documents not kept in the ordinary course of Vendor's business operations, nor will Vendor be required to disclose any information, including but not limited to product cost data, which it considers confidential or proprietary.

X.

<u>Mediation</u>: The parties agree to use mediation for dispute resolution prior to and formal legal action being taken on the Agreements relevant to this Agreement.

XI.

<u>Venue and Governing Law:</u> Venue of this Agreement shall be Williamson County, Texas, and the law of the State of Texas shall govern.

XII.

No Assignment: This agreement may not be assigned by either party without prior written consent.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY ("FEMA") COMPLIANCE:

XIII.

Clean Air Act and The Federal Water Pollution Control Act Compliance:

Vendor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq. and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq. and Vendor agrees to report each violation to the Customer and understands and agrees that the Customer will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. If applicable, Vendor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding \$150,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA.

XIV.

Suspension and Debarment: (1) This Agreement is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180 and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000. As such, the Vendor is required to verify that none of the Vendor's principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995) or its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.940) or disqualified (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.935).

- (2) The Vendor must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, and must include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower tier covered transaction it enters into.
- (3) This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by Customer. If it is later determined that the Vendor did not comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, in addition to remedies available to Customer, the Federal Government may pursue available remedies, including but not limited to suspension and/or debarment.
- (4) The Vendor, bidder or proposer agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C while this offer is valid and throughout the period of any agreement that may arise from this offer. The Vendor, bidder or proposer further agrees to include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier covered transactions.

XV.

<u>Recovered Materials</u>: (1) In the performance of this Agreement, the Vendor shall make maximum use of products containing recovered materials that are EPA-designated items unless the product cannot be acquired—

- (a) Competitively within a timeframe providing for compliance with the contract performance schedule; (b) Meeting contract performance requirements; or (c) At a reasonable price.
- (2) Information about this requirement, along with the list of EPA-designated items, is available at EPA's Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines web site: https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program.
- (3) The Vendor also agrees to comply with all other applicable requirements of Section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act."

XVI.

Access to Records: The following access to records requirements apply to this Agreement:

- (1) The Vendor agrees to provide Customer, the FEMA Administrator, the Comptroller General of the United States, or any of their authorized representatives access to any books, documents, papers, and records of the Vendor which are directly pertinent to this Agreement for the purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions.
- (2) The Vendor agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means whatsoever or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed.
- (3) The Vendor agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or his authorized representatives access to construction or other work sites pertaining to the work being completed under the contract.
- (4) In compliance with the Disaster Recovery Act of 2018, the Customer and the Vendor acknowledge and agree that no language in this contract is intended to prohibit audits or internal reviews by the FEMA Administrator or the Comptroller General of the United States.

XVII.

<u>Use of DHS Seals and Related Items</u>: The Vendor shall not use Department of Homeland Security ("DHS") seal(s), logos, crests, or reproductions of flags or likenesses of DHS agency officials without specific FEMA pre-approval.

XVIII.

<u>Compliance with Federal Law and FEMA Rules</u>: This is an acknowledgement that FEMA financial assistance will be used to fund all or a portion of the agreement.

The Vendor will comply with all applicable Federal law, regulations, executive orders, FEMA policies, procedures, and directives.

XIX.

Compliance with Byrd Anti-Lobbying Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended):

Vendors who apply or bid for an award of \$100,000 or more shall file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant, or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. Each tier shall also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the recipient who in turn will forward the certification(s) to the awarding agency.

XX.

No Federal Government Obligations: The Federal Government is not a party to this contract and is not subject to any obligations or liabilities to the non-Federal entity, Vendor, or any other party pertaining to any matter resulting from this Agreement.

XXI.

<u>False Claims Act Compliance and Program Fraud Prevention</u>: The Vendor acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies for False Claims and Statements) applies to the Vendor's actions pertaining to this Agreement.

XXII.

<u>County Judge or Presiding Officer Authorized to Sign Agreement</u>: The presiding officer of Customer's governing body who is authorized to execute this instrument by order duly recorded may execute this addendum on behalf of Customer.

WITNESS the signatures of all parties in duplicate originals to be effective as of the date of the last party's execution below.

Vendor

WILLIAMSON COUNTY.	v chaor.
Judge Bill Gravell Jr. Judge Bill Gravell Jr. (Jul 21, 2020 16:34 CDT)	
Authorized Signature	Authorized Signature
Date: Jul 21, 2020 , 2020	Date: July 08 , 2020

WILLIAMSON COLINTY:



 Contract No:
 DIR-TSO-3944

 TAX ID#:
 27-2209002

 Term:
 NET 30

 FOB:
 Destination

Williamson County

rory.tierney@wilco.org

Rory Tierney 301 SE Inner Loop Suite 105 Georgetown, TX 78626 Ph: (512) 943-1457

Quote Number: 834034 Quote Date: 7/2/2020 Expiration Date: 8/1/2020

Freeit Data Solutions, Inc.

P.O. Box 1572 Austin, TX 78767

Freeit Contact:

(540) 040 0050

PH: (800) 478-5161 / FAX: (888) 416-0471

Leslie Spinks

			512) 818-9650	Leslie@freeitdata.com
Qty	Part Number	Description	Unit Price	Ext Price
Free	eit Data Solutions Hardwa	re and Rubrik r6412s - 29 month Term		
	lware/Software			
1	RBK-R6412SHW-01	r6412s Appliance, 4-node, 144TB raw HDD, 1.6TB SSD, SFP+ NIC	\$25,825.17	\$25,825.17
1	RBK-R6408-RCDM	RCDM for r6412 Appliance, 4-node, 144TB raw, software tied to life of device	\$98,698.76	\$98,698.76
1	RBK-OBJ-STORAGE	Perpertual Archival to On-premises Object Storage/NFS	\$0.00	\$0.00
1	RBK-FNDN-R6412	29 months of Rubrik Foundation Add-On Edition for r6412, incl. Polaris GPS, CloudOut and Premium Support, subscription prepay	\$14,024.40	\$14,024.40
1	RBK-CLON-UNL-RCDM	29 months of CloudOn Unlimited add-on to RCDM, incl. Premium Support, subscription prepay	\$30,683.47	\$30,683.47
1	RBK-POL-RADAR	29 months of Polaris Radar unlimited add-on to RCDM, incl. Polaris GPS and Premium Support, subscription prepay	\$38,239.85	\$38,239.85
6	RBK-NAS-D-A	29 months of NAS Direct Archive for 10 FETB, incl. Premium Support, subscription prepay	\$3,571.20	\$21,427.20
1	RBKSONAR	29 month subscription of Polaris Sonar for data governance and regulatory compliance, Premium Support, per usable BETB Subscription Period Duration: 29 Months	\$1,094.98	\$1,094.98
2	C9500-48Y4C-A	CATALYST 9500 48-PORT 25/100G ONLY, ADVA	\$12,384.50	\$24,769.00
6	PI-LFAS-T	PRIME INFRASTRUCTURE LIFECYCLE & ASSURAN	\$0.00	\$0.00
6	PI-LFAS-AP-T-3Y	PI DEV LIC FOR LIFECYCLE & ASSURANCE TER	\$0.00	\$0.00
2	C9K-PWR-650WAC-R	650W AC CONFIG 4 POWER SUPPLY FRONT TO B	\$0.00	\$0.00
4	CAB-9K12A-NA	POWER CORD, 125VAC 13A NEMA 5-15 PLUG, N	\$0.00	\$0.00
2	C9500-NW-A	C9500 NETWORK STACK, ADVANTAGE	\$0.00	\$0.00
2	C9K-PWR-650WAC-R/2	650W AC CONFIG 4 POWER SUPPLY FRONT TO B	\$1,374.45	\$2,748.90
2	C9500-DNA-48Y4C-A	C9500 DNA ADVANTAGE, TERM LICENSE		\$0.00
2	C9500-DNA-A-3Y	CISCO CATALYST 9500 DNA ADVANTAGE 3 YEAR	\$8,094.29	\$16,188.58
2	S9500UK9-169	UNIVERSAL	\$0.00	\$0.00
2	C9K-F1-SSD-BLANK	CISCO PLUGGABLE SSD STORAGE	\$0.00	\$0.00
2	NETWORK-PNP-LIC	NETWORK PLUG-N-PLAY LICENSE FOR ZERO-TOU	\$0.00	\$0.00
4	C9K-T1-FANTRAY	CATALYST 9500 TYPE 4 FRONT TO BACK COOLI	\$0.00	\$0.00
1	FDS-AR3300	SX 42U/600MM/1200MM RACK ENCL ROOF SIDES BLK	\$1,934.66	\$1,934.66
2	FDS-SMX3000LV	SMART UPS X 3000VA RT 100/127V PERP L5-30P LCD	\$1,676.96	\$3,353.92
2	FDS-SMX120BP	SMART UPS X 120V EXT BATTERY BATT PACK RACK TOWER	\$719.25	\$1,438.50
2	FDS-AP8632	RACK PDU 100-120V 30A 0U PERP 24X5-20R 2G METERED-BY- OUTLET	\$1,306.11	\$2,612.22
Rub	rik Support			
1	RBK-SVC-PREM-HW	Premium Support for hardware, prepay	\$8,113.40	\$8,113.40
1	RBK-SVC-PREM-SW	Premium Support for RCDM software, prepay	\$54,860.06	\$54,860.06
1	RBK-SVC-PREM-OBJ-STOR	AGE Premium Support, Archival to On- premises Object Storage/NFS	\$0.00	\$0.00
		Support Period Duration: 29 Months		
Swit	ch Support			
	CON-SNT-C9504YA4	SNTC-8X5XNBD CATALYST 9500 48-PORT 25/10	\$4,314.60	\$8,629.20
		Support Period Duration: 36 Months		



Williamson County

Rory Tierney

301 SE Inner Loop Suite 105 Georgetown, TX 78626

Ph: (512) 943-1457 rory.tierney@wilco.org

Quote Number: 834034 Quote Date: 7/2/2020 Expiration Date: 8/1/2020
 Contract No:
 DIR-TSO-3944

 TAX ID#:
 27-2209002

 Term:
 NET 30

 FOB:
 Destination

Freeit Data Solutions, Inc.

P.O. Box 1572 Austin, TX 78767

PH: (800) 478-5161 / FAX: (888) 416-0471

Freeit Contact:	Leslie Spinks
(512) 818-9650	Leslie@freeitdata.com

Qty	Part Number	Description	Unit Price	Ext Price
			List Total:	\$997,934.49
			DIR Discounted Total:	\$919,999.30
			Shipping and Tax not applicable:	\$0.00
			Additional Discount:	(\$565,357.03)
			Grand Total:	\$354,642.27

Williamson County

Judge Bill Gravell Jr. County Judge

Printed Name & Title

Judge Bill Gravell Jr. Judge Bill Gravell Jr. (Jul 21, 2020 16:34 CDT)

Signature Date

Freeit Data Solutions

Dulari von Christierson, Director of Operations

Printed Name & Title

07/08/2020

Signature Date

By issuance of a PO, I acknowledge that I have the authority on behalf of my company to make purchasing decisions to order the items in this quote and to begin project initiation. This quote is subject to and will be governed by the terms and conditions and RMA policy located at www.freeitdata.com unless other terms and conditions are required pursuant to DIR-TSO-3944, which is incorporated herein as if copied in full, and will govern our relationship and any PO issued in relation to this quote. Any and all competing or conflicting terms and conditions are hereby unconditionally rejected.

Agenda Item #37 7-21-2020 (FreeIt Quote-Addendum)

Final Audit Report 2020-07-21

Created: 2020-07-21

By: Thomas Skiles (blake.skiles@wilco.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAARPyKHRbRowDPwrqMgI050w88G0cvlb1F

"Agenda Item #37 7-21-2020 (Freelt Quote-Addendum)" History

- Document created by Thomas Skiles (blake.skiles@wilco.org) 2020-07-21 6:49:34 PM GMT- IP address: 66.76.4.65
- Document emailed to aschiele@wilco.org for delegation 2020-07-21 6:50:24 PM GMT
- Email viewed by aschiele@wilco.org 2020-07-21 - 6:51:29 PM GMT- IP address: 23.103.200.254
- Document signing delegated to Judge Bill Gravell Jr. (bgravell@wilco.org) by aschiele@wilco.org 2020-07-21 6:51:44 PM GMT- IP address: 66.76.4.65
- Document emailed to Judge Bill Gravell Jr. (bgravell@wilco.org) for signature 2020-07-21 6:51:44 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Judge Bill Gravell Jr. (bgravell@wilco.org) 2020-07-21 9:34:34 PM GMT- IP address: 23.103.201.254
- Document e-signed by Judge Bill Gravell Jr. (bgravell@wilco.org)

 Signature Date: 2020-07-21 9:35:00 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 66.76.4.65
- Signed document emailed to becky.pruitt@wilco.org, Judge Bill Gravell Jr. (bgravell@wilco.org), Andy Portillo (andy.portillo@wilco.org), Thomas Skiles (blake.skiles@wilco.org), and 1 more 2020-07-21 9:35:00 PM GMT

